THE CITY OF DALTON SPECIAL CALLED MAYOR AND COUNCIL MINUTES SEPTEMBER 10, 2023

The Mayor and Council held a Special Called meeting this morning at 8:00 a.m. at City Hall. Present were Mayor Annalee Sams, Council members Dennis Mock, Nicky Lama and Steve Farrow, and Assistant City Administrator Todd Pangle. Council member Tyree Goodlett and City Administrator Andrew Parker were absent.

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Sams called the meeting of the Mayor and Council to order.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Councilmember Lama the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

On the motion of Council member Mock, second Council member Lama, the Mayor and Council approved the agenda. The vote was unanimous in favor.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

On the motion of Council member Farrow, second Council member Lama, the Mayor and adjourned into Executive Session at 8:01 a.m. to discuss potential litigation. The vote was unanimous in favor.

ADJOURNMENT - EXECUTIVE SESSION

On the motion of Council member Farrow, second Council member Lama, the Mayor and adjourned out of Executive Session at 8:31 a.m. The vote was unanimous in favor.

RESOLUTION 24-14 – PETITION FOR TEMPORARY TAX COLLECTION

The Mayor and Council reviewed Resolution 24-14 to authorize petition for temporary tax collection order. The Resolution states in part that the preliminary 2024 Tax Digest is potentially unenforceable or uncollectable by law and the City desires to ensure timely billing and collection of taxes. Further stating whereas O.C.G.A. Section 48-5-310 provides a procedure by which a municipality may request a temporary collection order to ensure timely collection of taxes. The Mayor and Council of the City of Dalton hereby authorize the filing of a petition pursuant to O.C.G.A. Section 48-5-310 for a temporary collection order and all other pleadings in connection therewith. On the motion of Council member Mock, second Council member Lama, the Mayor and Council adopted the Resolution. The vote was unanimous in favor.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Mayor and Council, on the motion of Council member Mock, second Council member Lama, the Mayor and Council adjourned the meeting at 8:33 a.m.

| | Bernadette Chattam | |
|---------------------|--------------------|--|
| | City Clerk | |
| Annalee Sams, Mayor | | |
| Recorded | | |
| Approved: | | |
| Post: | | |